the efforts towards reducing the mismatch in the repricing pattern of assets and liabilities.

The Parent Company uses simulation reports as an effective tool for understanding risk exposure under variety of
interest rate scenarios. These reports help ALCO to understand the direction of interest rate risk in the Parent Company
and decide on the appropriate strategy and hedging mechanism for managing it. The Parent Company’s current on- and
off-balance sheet exposures are evaluated under static environment to quantify potential effect of external interest rate
shocks on the earnings and economic value of equity at risk, using assumptions about future course of interest rates
and changes in Parent Company’s business profile. The impact of interest rate changes on EVE is monitored by
recognising the changes in the value of assets and liabilities for a given change in the market interest rate. The interest
rate risk management is facilitated by limits of 5% NII impact and 20% impact on EVE for a 200 basis points shock.

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates is as follows:

Impact on Net Interest
income

+200 bps

-200 bps

+100 bps

-100 bps

+50 bps

-50 bps

 RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO‘000’s RO 000’s
2014
As at 31 December 7,062 36 4,111 1,222 1,587 2,077
Average for the period 8,563 1,306 4,655 1,077 1,837 1,873
Maximum for the period 19,899 10,016 10,489 4,532 4,660 3,348
Minimum for the period 706 (5,701) (83) (3,207) (471) (198)

2013
As at 31 December (1,203) 9,758 (428) 5,736 (66) 5,002
Average for the period (2,095) 4,989 (1,833) 1,738 (1,534) 1,803
Maximum for the period 3,351 10,814 1,123 6,603 1,893 5,577
Minimum for the period (6,182) (3,040) (3,623) (2,878) (3,143) (513)

bank muscat SAOG

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2014

82

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.4.4. Interest rate risk management (continued)

Impact on Economic Value +200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +50 bps -50 bps
 RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s RO 000’s
2014
As at 31 December 9,545 479,424 (103,536) 121,201 (53,045) 57,181
Average for the period 25,380 462,400 (99,553) 107,307 (50,245) 52,098
Maximum for the period 71,756 512,333 (89,781) 121,201 (46,022) 57,181
Minimum for the period (96,903) 332,545 (143,945) 56,189 (55,417) 41,929

2013
As at 31 December (171,412) 235,600 (89,511) 109,604 (45,888) 50,923
Average for the period (162,198) 220,808 (81,006) 103,772 (44,266) 51,609
Maximum for the period (118,964) 254,272 (41,290) 140,677 (36,210) 89,950
Minimum for the period (219,838) 203,612 (91,223) 94,686 (64,250) 44,793

Impact on Net Interest
income

+200 bps

-200 bps

+100 bps

-100 bps

+50 bps

-50 bps

 US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000   US$ ‘000
2014
As at 31 December 18,344 93 10,677 3,173 4,123 5,394
Average for the period 22,242 3,393 12,091 2,797 4,771 4,866
Maximum for the period 51,687 26,016 27,245 11,771 12,105 8,696
Minimum for the period 1,834 (14,808) (216) (8,329) (1,223) (513)

2013
As at 31 December (3,125) 25,345 (1,112) 14,899 (171) 12,992
Average for the period (5,442) 12,958 (4,761) 4,514 (3,984) 4,683
Maximum for the period 8,704 28,088 2,917 17,151 4,917 14,486
Minimum for the period (16,057) (7,896) (9,410) (7,475) (8,164) (1,332)

Impact on Economic Value +200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +50 bps -50 bps
 US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s   US$ 000’s
2014
As at 31 December 24,792 1,245,256 (268,925) 314,809 (137,778) 148,523
Average for the period 65,923 1,201,038 (258,579) 278,719 (130,507) 135,319
Maximum for the period 186,380 1,330,735 (233,198) 314,809 (119,537) 148,523
Minimum for the period (251,697) 863,753 (373,882) 145,946 (143,939) 108,908

2013
As at 31 December (445,226) 611,948 (232,496) 284,686 (119,190) 132,268
Average for the period (421,294) 573,527 (210,405) 269,538 (114,977) 134,049
Maximum for the period (308,997) 660,447 (107,247) 365,395 (94,052) 233,636
Minimum for the period (571,008) 528,862 (236,943) 245,938 (166,883) 116,345

bank muscat SAOG

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2014

83

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.5 Commodity Price Risk

As part of its treasury operations, the Group offers commodities hedging facility to its clients. Customers of the group who
are exposed to commodities like Copper, Aluminium and also Jewellers with exposure to gold prices cover their
commodity exposures through the Group. The Group covers all its commodity exposures back-to-back in the intergroup
market.

The Group operates in the commodities market purely as a provider of hedging facilities and does not either trade in